

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-14274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GRAY TELEVISION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jonathan S. Kanter
Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson
Brandon Storm
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Deputy Associate General Counsel

William J. Scher
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Local Television Ownership Rule.....	4
B. Note 11.....	5
C. The FCC’s Forfeiture Authority	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
A. Gray’s Affiliation Purchase	7
B. The Notice of Apparent Liability	8
C. The Forfeiture Order	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE FCC REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT GRAY VIOLATED NOTE 11.....	15
A. Gray Failed to Establish That It Previously Owned a Top-Four Combination, and Note 11 Does Not Exempt the Owners of Existing Top-Four Combinations In Any Case.	18
B. Gray’s “Functional Equivalent” Argument Is Barred by Section 405 of the Communications Act, and Its “Bare License” Argument Misreads the <i>Order</i>	25
C. By Its Terms, Note 11 Applies to Network Affiliation Purchases.....	28
II. GRAY HAD FAIR NOTICE THAT ITS NETWORK AFFILIATION PURCHASE WOULD VIOLATE NOTE 11.....	31
III. GRAY’S STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	33

A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Gray’s Unfounded Claim That Note 11 Exceeds the Agency’s Statutory Authority. 33

B. The Rule Does Not Violate Gray’s Speech Rights..... 38

IV. THE FORFEITURE AMOUNT IS APPROPRIATE..... 43

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Autauga Cnty. Emergency Mgmt. Comm’n Dist. v. FCC</i> , 17 F.4th 88 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38, 40
<i>Carter Mountain Transmission Corp. v. FCC</i> , 321 F.2d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	43
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .. 3, 4, 34, 35, 36, 39, 41	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	3, 14, 34
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	3
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	15
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Jones Total Health Care Pharmacy, LLC v. DEA</i> , 881 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2018)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	14, 15, 21
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	23
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>NBC v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	34, 36, 42
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Oceanair of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 876 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	16, 39
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 39, 40, 41
<i>Ramirez v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc)	39, 41, 43
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>SBC Comm’cns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39, 40, 41
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	39
<i>U.S. v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	28
<i>Worldcall Interconnect, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 907 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	35
47 U.S.C. § 301	34
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 307(a)	34
47 U.S.C. § 307(d)	34
47 U.S.C. § 308(a)	34
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	34
47 U.S.C. § 309(d)	34
47 U.S.C. § 310.....	34
47 U.S.C. § 310(d)	16
47 U.S.C. § 312.....	34
47 U.S.C. § 326.....	38
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	12, 13, 26, 33, 34, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	1
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	6
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(A)	7, 43
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4).....	6
 Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(a).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(1)	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(10).....	45
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(10) Table 1	6, 8, 43
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(10) Table 3	7, 8
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(g).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b).....	15
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(1)	16
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(1)(i)	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(1)(ii)	4, 20
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(2)	5, 41
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b)(2)(i)	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 Note 4.....	4, 23, 24
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 Note 5.....	32
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 Note 11.....	6, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 28, 30
47 C.F.R. § 74.732(b).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Administrative Materials	
<i>2010 Quad. Regul. Rev.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 17489 (2011).....	29
<i>2014 Quad. Regul. Rev.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 4371 (2014).....	5, 29
<i>2014 Quad. Regul. Rev.</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 9864 (2016)4, 5, 6, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 28, 29, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 47	
<i>2014 Quad. Regul. Rev.</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 9802 (2017).....	4, 5, 16
<i>2018 Quad. Regul. Rev.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 12111 (2018).....	42
65 Applications for Authority to Construct and Operate Multipoint Distribution Service Stations at Three Transmitter Sites, 10 FCC Rcd 11162 (1995).....	32
<i>Amendment of Section 1.80(b) of the Commission’s Rules, Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties to Reflect Inflation</i> , 36 FCC Rcd 18129 (Enf. Bur. rel. Dec. 22, 2021).....	44
<i>Application of Franklin Commc’ns Part., L.P.</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 4909 (1993).....	20
<i>Application of William B. Neal</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 3448 (1996).....	21
<i>Complaints Involving the Political Files of WCNC-TV, Inc.</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 10048 (2019).....	46
<i>Fireweed Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 6997 (Media Bur. 2016).....	30
<i>Forfeiture Policy Statement</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 17087 (1997).....	8
<i>Hoak Media, LLC</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 3640 (Media Bur. 2014).....	32
<i>In re Enserch Corp.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 13551 (2000).....	43
<i>Liability of Benito Rish</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 6036 (1992).....	45
<i>Revision of Radio Rules</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 6387 (1992).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Materials	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	28
Comments of Gray Tel. Licensee, LLC in MB Docket No. 20-299 at 2, 6 (Jan. 9, 2023), https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10109250120396/1	7
Gray 2020 Annual Report, https://graytv.gcs-web.com/static-files/0a61d85c-5ec4-4425-83f6-a798c7bff630	47

No. 22-14274
